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now have more work to do. 
“I’m in really good shape right now and 

I don’t see any reason to run myself out. I 

— London Features Bolt & Gay… In Separate Races —
by Duncan Mackay

London, July 24–25—Crystal Palace was 
rocking to a reggae beat on Friday thanks 
to—who else?—but the remarkable Usain 
Bolt. A sell-out Aviva Super Grand Prix crowd 
of 16,000 was bolstered by several thousand 

Jamaicans who flocked from across England 
to catch a glimpse of their hero. 

And no one left disappointed as he 
streaked through the 100 meters in 9.91 de-

spite running into a 
1.7 metres per sec-
ond wind.

With more fa-
vorable conditions 
there is no doubt 

that Bolt would have 
been within a stride 
length of his own 
World Record.

“I feel really good 
about going to Ber-

lin,” said the 22-year-old Jamaican, “and I’m 
going there on a mission," he said. “I’m just 
glad I got through the race injury-free. My 
start wasn’t the best but I’m improving and I 
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Bolt’s wind-
hampered 9.91 
was worth 9.81

Gay didn’t 
look 100% 

healthy in his 
20-flat victory
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2009 Men’s World Leaders
(¶ = record performance; i = indoors) (marks in red 
reported since last week’s edition)

100........... 9.77 ¶......................................Tyson Gay (US)
200........... 19.58.......................................Tyson Gay (US)
400........... 44.50.................LaShawn Merritt (US) (twice)
800........... 1:43.09.......................Abubaker Kaki (Sudan)
1500......... 3:29.47...................Augustine Choge (Kenya)
Mile........... 3:48.50..........................Asbel Kiprop (Kenya)
St.............. 7:58.85......................Ezekiel Kemboi (Kenya)
3000......... 7:28.37...................... Eliud Kipchoge (Kenya)
5000......... 12:56.23.............. Kenenisa Bekele (Ethiopia)
10,000...... 26:57.36...................Josphat Muchiri (Kenya)
110H......... 13.04............................Dayron Robles (Cuba)
400H......... 48.03.........................Bershawn Jackson (US)

Mar........... 2:04:27......................... Duncan Kibet (Kenya)
................. 2:04:27.................... James Kwambai (Kenya)
20W.......... 1:17:38..................... Valeriy Borchin (Russia)
50W.......... 3:38:45.........................Yohann Diniz (France)

4 x 100..... 37.46............... Racers TC (mixed nationality)
4 x 400..... 2:59.78.......................................................USA

HJ............. 7-10½ (2.40)i.................. Ivan Ukhov (Russia)
PV............. 19-10½ (6.06)i.........Steve Hooker (Australia)
LJ............. 28-8¼ (8.74)................... Dwight Phillips (US)
TJ............. 57-11¼ (17.66)......... Nelson Évora (Portugal)

SP............. 71-10 (21.89)....................... Reese Hoffa (US)
DT............. 235-0 (71.64)............... Gerd Kanter (Estonia)
HT............. 267-2 (81.43).......... Krisztián Pars (Hungary)
JT............. 297-7 (90.71)...... Vadims Vasiļevskis (Latvia)
Dec........... 8654..............................Leonel Suárez (Cuba)

2009 Men’s U.S. Leaders
100........... 9.77.................................. Tyson Gay (adidas)
200........... 19.58................................ Tyson Gay (adidas)
400........... 44.50..............LaShawn Merritt (Nike) (twice)
800........... 1:44.47..................Khadevis Robinson (Nike)
1500......... 3:32.56...........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
Mile........... 3:51.34i..........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
3000......... 7:33.15...........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
St.............. 8:22.83.......... Josh McAdams (New Balance)
5000......... 13:03.06.........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
10,000...... 27:36.99................... Tim Nelson (Oregon TC)
110H......... 13.09................................. David Oliver (Nike)
400H......... 48.03......................Bershawn Jackson (Nike)
Mar........... 2:09:21.......................... Meb Keflezighi (Nike)
20W.......... 1:26:15................ Tim Seaman (New York AC)
50W.......... 4:28:53.................Philip Dunn (New Balance)
4 x 100..... 37.92....................................... USA Blue Penn
4 x 400..... 2:59.78..................................... USA Red Penn

HJ............. 7-8¾ (2.36)i.................. Jesse Williams (Nike)
PV............. 19-1 (5.82)i........................ Derek Miles (Nike)
................. 19-1 (5.82)i.......... Jeremy Scott (unattached)
LJ............. 28-8¼ (8.74).................Dwight Phillips (Nike)
TJ............. 56-7¼ (17.26)..Brandon Roulhac (Shore AC)

SP............. 71-10 (21.89).......Reese Hoffa (New York AC)
DT............. 224-8 (68.49)................. Casey Malone (Nike)
HT............. 252-2 (76.86)... Jake Freeman (New York AC)
JT............. 275-2 (83.87)....................Chris Hill (Georgia)
Dec........... 8516...................................Trey Hardee (Nike)

after staging his signature dance 
in front of the stands down the 
home straight where the major-
ity of Jamaican fans were congre-
gated, he laid out his plans:

“I’m still at 85%, and after 
this it’s all training. I’ve got two 
or three weeks of good training 
to put in. So I guess I will be 
100% by Berlin.”

But just as much attention 
was focused on runner-up Yohan 
Blake, Bolt’s training partner 
who finished a long way behind 
in 10.11, only to run into a me-
dia storm when he was named as 
one of five Jamaicans who had 
allegedly tested positive for an 
unnamed substance (one that 
apparently might carry only a 
minor penalty).

There were inevitably rumors 
about the athletes involved but 
luckily IAAF communications 
director Nick Davies was on 
hand to confirm that neither 
Bolt or Asafa Powell were among 
those suspected. 

That was some consolation 
for former WR holder Powell, 
who came home a dismal 6th in 
10.26 and for whom the gap to 
Bolt appears to be widening.

Said Bolt, “I’m not sure who 
it is yet; I’m sure it’s not me so 
I’m not really worried. If it’s 
someone from my group I don't 
know; I can't comment. 

“Definitely it’s sad to know 
there are still drugs but for me 
it doesn’t really matter, as long as 
I’m clean I’m just going forward.

“It’s sad for the sport because 
the sport was getting on so well; 
I was trying to bring it back. This 
is probably a step backwards be-
cause people start questioning 
everybody, especially from Ja-
maica. 

“For me it doesn’t matter be-
cause I will be going out there, 
day after day, doing my best. I 
get tested all the time. It shows 
that people get tested and they 
get caught if they are on drugs.”

The negative publicity did 
not appear to be a distraction the 
second day when Blake returned 
to join Bolt and Mario Forsythe, 
plus Antigua’s Daniel Bailey, 
representing the Kingston-based 
Racers Track Club, to win a spe-
cial 4x1 in 37.46, the No. 4 time 
in history.

The Racers TC team was initially disquali-
fied because the 19-year-old Blake broke too 
quickly at the start of the second leg. How-

ever, the judges changed their minds and the 
quartet was reinstated within 30 minutes.

An interested spectator in Bolt’s perfor-
mances was Tyson Gay, who won Saturday’s 
200 in 20.00 but noticeably slowed in the 
final few strides to help nurse a groin injury 
that is clearly causing him distress. 

But, asked if Bolt should be wary of un-
derestimating him, the American gave a con-
fident reply. “Of course,” he said, “because 
right now I’m running on faith and that’s 
more dangerous than anything.”

It all overshadowed a rare vault defeat for 
Yelena Isinbayeva, who saw her 18-meet win-
ning streak broken. 

The Russian star needed three attempts 
to clear her opening height of 15-4¼ (4.68) 
before failing at 15-8 ¼ (4.78), losing on the 
countback to Poland’s Anna Rogowska. 

“I’m not in form; I think I’m tired from 
competing, but I’m confident for Berlin,” 
said Isinbayeva.

LONDON super GP
  London, England, July 24–25—

(7/24—100, 800, 5K, 110H, TJ, SP)
100(-1.7): 1. Bolt (Jam) 9.91 (BGB says 

worth 9.81 with zero wind/altitude; x, =10 
W); 2. Blake (Jam) 10.11; 

3. Bailey (Ant) 10.13; 4. Williamson (GB) 
10.19; 5. I. Williams (US) 10.21; 6. Powell 
(Jam) 10.26; 7. Pickering (GB) 10.46; 8. 
Kimmons (US) 10.47.

Heats: I(-1.5)–1. Blake 10.18; 2. Williams 
10.18; 3. Powell 10.19; 4. Kimmons 10.41; 
5. Padgett (US) 10.48; 6. Yearwood (GB) 
10.59; 7. Lewis-Francis (GB) 10.70. 

II(-2.9)–1. Bailey 10.26; 2. Bolt 10.31; 
3. Williamson 10.33; 4. Pickering 10.47; 5. 
Aikines-Aryeetey (GB) 10.50; 6. Edwards 
(US) 10.55; 7. Armstrong (Tri) 10.97;… 
fs—Edgar (GB).

200(0.4): 1. Gay (US) 20.00; 2. Spearmon 
(US) 20.35; 3. Hession (Ire) 20.40; 4. Saidy 
Ndure (Nor) 20.55; 5. Devonish (GB) 20.60; 
6. Jelks (US) 20.70; 7. Collins (StK) 20.71; 
8. Ashmeade (Jam) 20.92.

400: 1. Bingham (GB) 45.03 PR; 2. Taylor 
(US) 45.15; 3. Torrance (US) 45.56; 4. Wroe 
(Aus) 45.63; 5. Rooney (GB) 45.63; 6. Larry 
(US) 45.67; 7. Tobin (GB) 45.79; 8. Williams 
(GB) 45.96.

800: 1. Reed (Can) 1:45.85; 2. Kszczot 
(Pol) 1:46.05; 3. Symmonds (US) 1:46.11; 
4. Rimmer (GB) 1:46.13; 5. Peçanha (Bra) 
1:46.74; 6. Robinson (US) 1:46.91; 7. Rise-
ley (Aus) 1:47.28; 8. Moss (GB) 1:47.29 
PR; 9. Quesada (Spa) 1:47.75;… rabbit—
Krummenacker (US) (51.11).

Mile: 1. Lagat (US) 3:52.71 (out AL) 
(2:56.32); 2. Manzano (US) 3:53.01 PR; 3. 
Lomong (US) 3:53.35 PR; 4. Birmingham 
(Aus) 3:54.30 PR; 

5. Brannen (Can) 3:54.57; 6. Brewer (GB) 
3:54.80 PR; 7. Cronje (SA) 3:54.84 PR; 8. 
Roff (Aus) 3:55.05 PR; 9. Lancashire (GB) 
3:55.19 PR; 

did well and was proud of myself. I got it 
right so I’m happy.” 

Bolt is clearly confident of being in top 
form for the World Championships and, 
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2009 Women’s World Leaders
(¶ = record performance; i = indoors)

100........... 10.75...................... Kerron Stewart (Jamaica)
200........... 22.32........ Debbie Ferguson McKenzie (Bah)
400........... 49.23.............................. Sanya Richards (US)
800........... 1:57.86..................... Anna Alminova (Russia)
1500......... 3:56.55.....................Maryam Jamal (Bahrain)
Mile........... 4:25.91i......................... Jenny Barringer (US)
St.............. 9:09.39................... Marta Domínguez (Spain)
3000......... 8:25.80i+..................Meseret Defar (Ethiopia)
5000......... 14:24.37i..................Meseret Defar (Ethiopia)
10,000...... 29:53.0............ Meselech Melkamu (Ethiopia)
100H......... 12.47......................................Lolo Jones (US)
400H......... 53.65............................ Lashinda Demus (US)

Mar........... 2:22:11.................. Irina Mikitenko (Germany)
20W.......... 1:24:56..................... Olga Kaniskina (Russia)

4 x 100..... 42.36......................................Texas A&M (US)
4 x 400..... 3:23.08.......................................................USA

HJ............. 6-9 (2.06)............Ariane Friedrich (Germany)
PV............. 16-4¾ (5.00)i.......Yelena Isinbayeva (Russia)
LJ............. 23-2 (7.06).........................Brittney Reese (US)
TJ............. 49-8¼ (15.14).... Nadezhda Alekhina (Russia)

SP............. 67-10¾ (20.69)...... Valerie Vili (New Zealand)
DT............. 217-2 (66.21)..Stephanie Brown Trafton (US)
HT............. 252-3 (76.90).... Martina Hrašnová (Slovakia)
JT...............225-0 (68.59).......Christina Obergföll (Germany)
Hept...........6587....................... Jessica Ennis (Great Britain)

2009 Women’s U.S. Leaders
100........... 10.92............................ Carmelita Jeter (Nike)
200........... 22.34...........................Lauryn Williams (Nike)
400........... 49.23............................Sanya Richards (Nike)
800........... 1:58.80..............................Anna Willard (Nike)
1500......... 3:59.90................Jenny Barringer (Colorado)
Mile........... 4:25.91i...............Jenny Barringer (Colorado)
St.............. 9:25.54................Jenny Barringer (Colorado)
3000......... 8:42.03i...............Jenny Barringer (Colorado)
5000......... 14:47.62i..................Shalane Flanagan (Nike)
10,000...... 31:22.69.............................Amy Begley (Nike)
100H......... 12.47................................... Lolo Jones (Nike)
400H......... 53.65..........................Lashinda Demus (Nike)
Mar........... 2:32:25............................Kara Goucher (Nike)
20W.......... 1:37:13.......................Teresa Vaill (Walk USA)
4 x 100..... 42.36.............................................. Texas A&M
4 x 400..... 3:23.08..................................... USA Red Penn

HJ............. 6-6 (1.98)i................Destinee Hooker (Texas)
................. 6-6 (1.98)...... Chaunté Howard (Nike) (twice)
PV............. 15-10 (4.83)i.......... Jenn Stuczynski (adidas)
LJ............. 23-2 (7.06).................... Brittney Reese (Nike)
TJ............. 45-8 (13.92)...Shakeema Welsch (unat) (twice)

SP............ 61-2 (18.64)........Liz Wanless (New York AC)
DT............. 217-2 (66.21).. Stephanie Brown Trafton (Nike)
HT............. 236-4 (72.04)................ Jessica Cosby (Nike)
JT............. 209-9 (63.95)........... Kara Patterson (Purdue)
Hept.......... 6290w............................Diana Pickler (Asics)

4. Gebremeskel (Eth) 13:20.45; 
5. Shaheen (Qat) 13:29.31 
(10:36.66); 

6. Abdullah (Qat) 13:29.59; 7. 
Abdirahman (US) 13:33.79; 8. 
Asmerom (US) 13:36.60; 9. Pifer 
(US) 13:45.01; 10. Thompson 
(GB) 13:50.34; 11. Forrest (Aus) 
13:52.08; 

12. McNeill (Aus) 14:00.75;… 
dnf—Cragg (Ire);… rabbits—
Geele (Som) (2:34.21), Birgen 
(Ken) (5:11.16), B. Kiplagat 
(Ken) (7:51.86).

110H(-2.2): 1. Robles (Cub) 
13.29; 2. Brathwaite (Bar) 13.31; 
3. Turner (GB) 13.66; 4. Thorn-
ton (US) 13.69; 5. Mitchum (US) 
13.70; 6. Sharman (GB) 13.76; 
7. Priestley (GB) 13.81; 8. Hicks 
(US) 13.94.

Heats: I(-1.8)–1. Mitchum 
13.61; 2. Robles 13.62; 3. 
Turner 13.67; 4. Priestley 13.76; 
5. Akins (US) 13.81; 6. Sands 
(Bah) 13.81; 7. Svoboda (CzR) 
13.91. 

II(-1.9)–1. Brathwaite 13.36; 
2. Thornton 13.54; 3. Hicks 
13.68; 4. Sharman 13.77; 5. 
Frankis (GB) 13.87; 6. Wilson 
(US) 13.98.

400H: 1. Clement (US) 48.85; 
2. Jackson (US) 48.99; 3. Tins-
ley (US) 49.04; 4. van Zyl (SA) 
49.05; 5. Greene (GB) 49.53; 6. 
Williams (GB) 49.68; 7. McCoy 
(US) 51.84; 8. Sánchez (DR) 
53.09.

4 x 100: 1. Racers TC 37.46 
(WL) (4W) (Bailey, Blake, For-
sythe, Bolt); 

2. United States 38.05 (Tram-
mell, Spearmon, Crawford, 
Edwards);

3. Great Britain 38.44 (Wil-
liams, Edgar, Devonish Aikines-
Aryeetey); 

4. Canada 38.62 (Palmer, 
Smith, Connaughton, Barrett); 

5. Switzerland 39.29; 6. Aus-
tralia 39.37.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Bába (CzR) 7-7¾ (2.33) 

(missed 7-8½/2.35); 2. Mason 
(GB) 7-7 (2.31); 3. Williams 
(US) 7-7; 

4. Manson (US) 7-5¾ (2.28); 
5. Talotti (Ita) 7-4¼ (2.24); 6. T. 
Harris (US) 7-4¼; 7. Parsons 
(GB) 7-4¼; 8. tie, Oni (GB) & 
Frösén (Fin) 7-2½ (2.20).

PV: 1. Hooker (Aus) 18-8¼ (5.70) (missed 
19-2/5.84); 2. Miles (US) 18-8¼; 3. Jeng 
(Swe) 18‑2½ (5.55); 

4. tie, Straub (Ger), Scott (US), Cutts (GB) 
& Lewis (GB) 18-2½; 8. tie, Burgess (Aus) & 

Sawano (Jpn) 17-8½ (5.40);… nh—[18-2½]
Walker (US).

LJ: 1. Phillips (US) 27-4w (8.33) (26-8½, 
27-4w, 26-11¼w, 26-9¼, p, 27-2¾) (8.14, 
8.33w, 8.21w, 8.16, p, 8.30); 

2. Tomlinson (GB) 26-11¼w (8.21) 
(26‑¾/7.94); 3. Rutherford (GB) 26-5½ 
(8.06); 4. Lapierre (Aus) 26-3 (8.00); 5. 
Garenamotse (Bot) 26-2¼ (7.98); 

6. Watt (Aus) 26-1½ (7.96); 7. Frayne 
(Aus) 24-11¾ (7.61); 8. Chibudu (Zim) 
24‑8¼w (7.52).

TJ: 1. Roulhac (US) 56-10¼w (17.33) 
(54‑8¼, 54-9¼, 55-10½w, 55-7½, 56-10¼w, 
f) (16.67, 16.68, 17.03w, 16.95, 17.33w, f); 

2. Giralt (Cub) 56-4½ (17.18) (55-4¾, 
54‑5½, 55-9¼w, 55-9, 55-10¼w, 56-4½) 
(16.88, 16.60, 17.00w, 16.99, 17.02w, 
17.18); 

3. Idowu (GB) 56-3¾ (17.16); 4. Sands 
(Bah) 56-2½ (17.13); 5. Achike (GB) 56-0 
(17.07); 6. Lewis (Grn) 55-10¼w (17.02) 
(55-7¾/16.96); 7. Val’ukevič (Svk) 55-4¾w 
(16.88) (55-¼/16.77).

SP: 1. Cantwell (US) 71-7¼ (21.82) 
(66‑9½, f, 69-8¼,66-10¾, 69-8¼, 71-7¼) 
(21.27, f, 21.24, 21.39, 21.24, 21.82); 

2. Hoffa (US) 70-8½ (21.55) (67-4¾, 
68‑1¾, 68-1¾, 67-7, 70-8½, 68-4½) (20.54, 
20.77, 20.77, 20.60, 21.55, 20.84); 

3. Majewski (Pol) 70-3¾ (21.43) (68-1, 
69-6¾,68-5¼, 68-1¾, 69-6¾, 70-3¾) (20.75, 
21.20, 20.86, 20.77, 21.20, 21.43); 

4. Nelson (US) 69-1½ (21.07); 5. Bartels 
(Ger) 68-7¼ (20.91); 6. Taylor (US) 68-1½ 
(20.76); 7. Armstrong (Can) 66-8¾ (20.34); 
8. Martin (Aus) 63-¾ (19.22).

LONDON WOMEN
(7/24—200, 400, 800, 4x1, HJ, PV)

100(-0.1): 1. Jeter (US) 10.92 PR (AL) 
(=12, x A); 2. Sturrup (Bah) 11.09; 3. Jones-
Ferrette (VI) 11.21; 4. Baptiste (Tri) 11.22; 5. 
L. Williams (US) 11.28; 6. Felix (US) 11.29; 7. 
Durst (US) 11.29; 8. Sailer (Ger) 11.40.

Heats: I(-1.4)–1. Jeter 11.14; 2. Durst 
11.52; 3. Williams 11.62; 4. Anderson (US) 
11.63; 5. Turner (GB) 11.79; 6. Oyepitan (GB) 
11.83; 7. Maduaka (GB) 11.85; 8. Carruthers 
(US) 11.99. 

II(0.5)–1. Felix 11.26; 2. Sturrup 11.27; 3. 
Baptiste 11.33; 4. Jones-Ferrette 11.34; 5. 
Sailer 11.44; 6. Ania (GB) 11.45; 7. Wagner 
(Ger) 11.74; 8. Duck (GB) 11.77.

200(0.3): 1. Ferguson McKenzie (Bah) 
23.11; 2. Hooker (US) 23.30; 3. Freeman 
(GB) 23.34; 4. Jones-Ferrette 23.39; 5. B. 
Knight (US) 23.42; 6. Bailey (Jam) 23.59; 7. 
Mothersill (Cay) 24.27;… dq—Durst.

400: 1. Sanders (GB) 51.54; 2. Cox (US) 
51.56; 3. Hargrove (US) 51.66; 4. Trotter 
(US) 52.08; 5. Amertil (Bah) 52.20; 6. Lewis 
(Aus) 52.47; 7. Pompey (Guy) 52.52; 8. Mc-
Connell (GB) 52.54.

800: 1. Simpson (GB) 2:01.08; 2. Meadows 
(GB) 2:01.35; 3. Okoro (GB) 2:01.78; 4. John-
son (US) 2:02.16; 5. Klocová (Svk) 2:02.19; 

10. Stevenson (GB) 3:57.90 PR; 11. 
Gregson (Aus) 3:58.90 PR; 12. Myers (US) 
4:03.29;… rabbit—Krummenacker (US) 
(57.53, 57.99 [1:55.52]).

5000: 1. Farah (GB) 13:09.14; 2. Alex 
(Ken) 13:10.17 PR; 3. Kigen (Ken) 13:17.79; 
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6. Martínez (Spa) 2:02.36 (60.42/61.94);
7. Clement (US) 2:02.78; 8. Vessey (US) 

2:03.06; 9. Gibson (GB) 2:03.09; 10. Bernard-
Thomas (Grn) 2:04.55.

1500: 1. Willard (US) 4:07.95 (60.53); 
2. Rowbury (US) 4:08.21; 3. Dobriskey 
(GB) 4:08.27; 4. England (GB) 4:08.38; 5. 
Donohue (US) 4:08.64; 

6. Twell (GB) 4:08.87 (3:07.42); 7. Elmore 
(Can) 4:09.54; 8. Uceny (US) 4:10.15; 9. 
Thomas (GB) 4:12.01; 10. Wootton (GB) 
4:13.70;… rabbit—Johnson (US) (70.05, 
67.64 [2:17.69]).

St: 1. Kowalska (Pol) 9:34.07 PR; 2. Ga-
laviz (US) 9:34.30; 3. Achamo (Eth) 9:34.31; 
4. Clitheroe (GB) 9:34.66; 

5. Heitling (Bra) 9:41.22 NR, SAmR; 6. 
Hyman (Jam) 9:53.73; 7. I. Nilsson (Swe) 
9:55.31; 8. Waite (GB) 10:10.55.

5000: 1. T. Dibaba (Eth) 14:33.65; 2. Ejigu 
(Eth) 14:40.00; 3. Smith (NZ) 14:52.49; 
4. Fekadu (Eth) 15:10.52; 5. Rhines (US) 
15:25.10; 6. Murray (GB) 15:32.39 PR; 

7. Kenney (GB) 15:47.53; 8. McGregor 
(US) 15:52.90;… dnf—Brown (GB), Weis-
steiner (Ita), Metivier-Bail l ie (US);… 
rabbits—Clement (US) (2:52.32), E. Dibaba 
(Eth) (5:47.29).

100H(-0.7): 1. McLellan (Aus) 12.65; 2. 
Felicien (Can) 12.66; 3. Jones (US) 12.71; 4. 
Ennis-London (Jam) 12.80; 5. Lopes-Schliep 
(Can) 12.89; 6. Ofili (US) 12.99; 7. Tejeda 
(Cub) 13.04; 8. Claxton (GB) 13.11.

400H: 1. Demus (US) 53.65 (WL, AL); 2. 
Walker (Jam) 54.55; 3. Tosta (US) 55.31; 
4. Morosanu (Rom) 55.36; 5. Child (GB) 
55.68; 6. Shakes-Drayton (GB) 55.79; 7. 
Leach (US) 57.99.

4 x 100: 1. United States 42.39 (Wil-
liams, Felix, Hooker, Jeter); 2. Bahamas 
43.35 (Clarke, Sturrup, Amertil, Ferguson 
McKenzie); 

3. United States B 43.51 (Young, Ander-
son, Solomon, Knight); 4. Great Britain 43.86; 
5. Great Britain B 44.14;… dnf—Belgium, 
Germany.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Vlašić (Cro) 6-7½ (2.02) (6-2, 6-3½, 

6-4¾, 6-6, 6-7½ [3], 6-9 [xxx]) (1.88, 1.92, 
1.95, 1.98, 2.02 [3], 2.06 [xxx]); 

2. Beitia (Spa) 6-3½ (1.92); 3. tie, Spencer 
(StL) & Acuff (US) 6-2 (1.88); 5. Ryan (Ire) 
6-2; 6. Skotnik (Fra) 6-2; 7. Forrester (Can) 
6-½ (1.84); 8. Hubbard (GB) 6-½.

PV: 1. Rogowska (Pol) 15-4¼ (4.68) 
(14‑6¼ [3], 15-¼ [2], 15-4¼ [2], 15-8¼ [xxx]) 
(4.43 [3], 4.58 [2], 4.68 [2], 4.78 [xxx]); 

2. Isinbayeva (Rus) 15-4¼ (15-4¼ [3], 
15-8¼ [xxx]) (4.68 [3], 4.78 [xxx]) (18-meet 
win-streak dating to 2/20/08 ends) (30-meet 
outdoor streak dating to 8/30/06 ends); 

3. tie, Pyrek (Pol) & Gadschiew (Ger) 15-¼ 
(4.58) (Gad PR); 5. Dennison (GB) 15-¼ NR; 
6. Johnson (US) 14-6¼ (4.43); 7. Ryzihk 
(Ger) 14-½ (4.28); 8. Dragila (US) 14-½; 9. 
Janson (US) 14-½;… nh—Battke (Ger).

LJ: 1. Gomes (Por) 22-11¼ (6.99); 2. 

Lebedeva (Rus) 22-7¾ (6.90); 3. Balta (Est) 
22-5¾w (6.85) (22-3¼/6.79); 4. Jimoh (US) 
22-3¾ (6.80);

5. Savigne (Cub) 22-2½ (6.77); 6. Costa 
(Bra) 21-10¼ (6.66); 7. Glenn (US) 21-8¼ 
(6.61); 8. Veldáková (Svk) 21-3½ (6.49); 9. 
Proper (Ire) 20-7 (6.27).

JT: 1. Nerius (Ger) 212-1 (64.64); 2. Sayers 
(GB) 196-3 (59.82); 3. Mickle (Aus) 195-9 
(59.67); 4. Pauer (Aut) 188-11 (57.58); 5. 
Molitor (Ger) 187-8 (57.21); 

6. Ratej (Slo) 185-11 (56.66); 7. Yurkovich 
(US) 184-1 (56.12); 8. Bani (Ita) 182-11 
(55.75); 9. Patterson (US) 177-9 (54.18); 
10. Eve (Bah) 167-10 (51.16).

— More Internationals —
ABUJA

  Abuja, Nigeria, July 18—
100(0.3): 1. Meité (CI) 10.21 PR; 2. Bled-

man (Tri) 10.30;… 6. Hunter (US) 10.35.
400: 1. Kikaya (Con) 45.21; 2. Nagmeldin 

(Sud) 45.42; 3. Blackwood (Jam) 45.63; 
4. Peguero (DR) 45.80; 5. B. McCoy (US) 
46.18.

800: 1. Baloyi (Bot) 1:48.21; 2. Hicks 
(US) 1:48.44.

110H(0.2): 1. Townsend (US) 13.55;… 4. 
Thomas (US) 13.84.

4 x 100: 1. Nigeria 39.57; 2. Trinidad 39.88; 
3. Dominican Republic 39.94.

4 x 400: 1. Nigeria 3:02.33; 2. Dominican 
Republic 3:02.45; 4. Botswana 3:03.96.

LJ: 1. Flimmons (US) 26-7 (8.10) PR; 2. 
Gbabeke (Ngr) 26-5½ (8.06) PR; 3. Gare-
namotse (Bot) 26-3 (8.00).

TJ: 1. Friedek (Ger) 55-¼ (16.77).

ABUJA WOMEN
100(0.0): 1. Hackett (Tri) 11.33; 2. Osayomi 

(Ngr) 11.40.
400: I–1. Abugan (Ngr) 51.44; 2. Nadjina 

(Cha) 51.54;… dnf—Hennagan (US). II–1. 
Zakari (Ken) 51.56 NR;… dnf—Odumosu 
(Ngr).

1500: 1. Koons (US) 4:22.22.
100H(-0.2): 1. Augustus (Ngr) 12.96; 2. 

Barber (Tri) 13.06; 3. Alozie (Spa) 13.26; 4. 
Adigun (US) 13.38;… dq—Davis (Lbr).

4 x 100: 1. Nigeria 43.72; 2. Trinidad 
44.29.

4 x 400: 1. Nigeria 3:30.77; 2. Abuja All-
Stars 3:33.14.

HJ: 1. Amata (Ngr) 6-2¼ (1.89).
LJ: 1. Watkins (Tri) 21-2¾ (6.47); 2. Ok-

agbare (Ngr) 21-1¼ (6.43).
SP: 1. Heltne (Rom) 60-11¼ (18.57).

RÉTHYMNO
  Réthymno, Crete, July 20—
100: I(1.1)–1. I. Williams (US) 9.93 PR; 

2. Jelks (US) 10.04; 3. Edgar (GB) 10.09; 
4. Edward (Pan) 10.13; 5. Callender (Tri) 

10.14. II(0.3)–1. Dixon (US) 10.16; 2. Zakari 
(Gha) 10.33.

200: I(1.3)–1. Edward 20.00 NR; 2. Mull-
ings (Jam) 20.01 PR; 3. Merritt (US) 20.29; 
4. Devonish (GB) 20.55; 5. Jelks 20.57. 
II(0.9)–1. Willie (US) 20.50; 2. Callender 
20.72; 3. Larry (US) 20.80; 4. Martin (US) 
20.81.

110H: I(1.5)–1. Robles (Cub) 13.17; 2. 
Faulk (US) 13.18; 3. Brathwaite (Bar) 13.26; 
4. Richardson (US) 13.32; 5. Turner (GB) 
13.47; 6. Borisov (Rus) 13.58.

II(1.4)–1. Kelley (US) 13.45; 2. Johnson 
(US) 13.69.

400H: I–1. Jackson (US) 48.55; 2. McFar-
lane (Jam) 48.77; 3. Iakovákis (Gre) 49.35; 4. 
Gaymon (US) 49.46; 5. Taylor (US) 50.72.

II–1. Culson (PR) 48.46; 2. Sánchez (DR) 
48.96; 3. Tinsley (US) 49.62; 4. Anastasíou 
(Gre) 50.55.

Field Events
LJ: 1. Watt (Aus) 27-8 (8.43) PR; 2. Al-

Sabee (Sau) 26-8¼ (8.13); 3. Johnson (US) 
26-4½ (8.04); 4. Pate (US) 25-8¼ (7.83).

DT: 1. Kanter (Est) 226-8 (69.10); 2. Alekna 
(Lit) 226-2 (68.94); 3. Kovágó (Hun) 218-1 
(66.48); 4. El-Ghazaly (Egy) 203-6 (62.03); 
5. Parellis (Cyp) 198-10 (60.60); 6. Arabatzís 
(Gre) 198-5 (60.49); 7. Waltz (US) 197-9 
(60.27); 8. Kónstas (Gre) 194-10 (59.40); 
9. Tammert (Est) 194-4 (59.23).

HT: 1. Pars (Hun) 258-6 (78.81); 2. Al-
Zankawi (Kuw) 251-9 (76.75); 3. Zagornyi 
(Rus) 251-7 (76.69); 4. Charfreitag (Svk) 250-
6 (76.37); 5. Ziólkowski (Pol) 250-2 (76.26); 
6. Papadimitríou (Gre) 245-6 (74.83); 7. 
Vizzoni (Ita) 244-8 (74.59).

RÉTHYMNO WOMEN
100(1.3): 1. Jeter (US) 10.97; 2. Felix 

(US) 11.08; 3. Durst (US) 11.14; 4. Facey 
(Jam) 11.31; 5. Bailey (Jam) 11.31; 6. Lalova 
(Bul) 11.49.

200: I(0.3)–1. Ferguson McKenzie (Bah) 
22.32 (WL); 2. Moore (US) 22.66; 3. Jones-
Ferrette (VI) 22.88; 4. Floyd-Broadnax (US) 
23.05.

II(0.9)–1. Facey (Jam) 22.90; 2. Bailey 
(Jam) 22.93; 3. Mothersill-Modibo (Cay) 
23.19; 4. Le-Roy (Jam) 23.21.

400: 1. Sanders (GB) 51.21; 2. Pygyda 
(Ukr) 51.28 PR; 3. Hastings (US) 51.32; 4. 
Lloyd (Jam) 51.54; 5. Woods (US) 52.50.

100H(1.8): 1. Jones (US) 12.47 (WL, 
AL); 2. Cherry (US) 12.53; 3. Ennis-London 
(Jam) 12.60; 

4. Lopes-Schliep (Can) 12.60; 5. Golding-
Clarke (Jam) 12.73; 5. Golding-Clarke (Jam) 
12.73; 6. Skrobáková (CzR) 12.93; 7. Yanit 
(Tur) 13.03;… dnf—Tejeda (Cub).

400H: 1. Demus (US) 54.29; 2. Williams 
(US) 54.60; 3. Morosanu (Rom) 55.32; 4. 
Wilson (Jam) 56.56; 5. Leach (US) 57.36; 
6. Stambolova (Bul) 59.47.

Field Events
PV: 1. Polnova (Rus) 14-11½ (4.56); 2. 

Ptácníková (CzR) 14-3¼ (4.35); 3. Schwartz 
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(US) 14-3¼; 4. Kiriakopoúlou (Gre) 13-11¼ 
(4.25);… nh—Janson (US), Dragila (US).

TJ: 1. Savigne (Cub) 48-6¾ (14.80); 2. Gay 
(Cub) 47-4½ (14.44); 3. Smith (Jam) 46-9½ 
(14.26); 4. Martinez (Ita) 46-1¼ (14.05); 5. 
Dacheva (Bul) 45-6¼ (13.87); 6. Mbango 
(Cam) 45-4½ (13.83).

JT: 1. Spotáková (CzR) 206-5 (62.93); 2. 
Obergföll (Ger) 202-8 (61.78); 3. Negoita 
(Rom) 194-6 (59.28); 4. Stoian (Rom) 191-
5 (58.34); 

5. Madejczyk (Pol) 189-7 (57.80); 6. Líka 
(Gre) 182-9 (55.70); 7. Bani (Ita) 177-11 
(54.24); 8. Yurkovich (US) 170-5 (51.94); 9. 
Tsiolakoúdi (Gre) 168-8 (51.42).

GENT
  Gent, Belgium, July 21—
100(-0.4): 1. Lawson (US) 10.34.
200(0.2): 1. C. Williams (Jam) 20.66.
400: 1. Spence (Jam) 46.37.
800: 1. Emmen (US) 1:47.37; 2. Torrence 

(US) 1:47.98 PR; 3. Myers (US) 1:48.15; 
4. Mumba (Zam) 1:48.37; 5. Fisher (US) 
1:48.82.

1500: I–1. Brown (US) 3:37.32 PR; 2. Leer 
(US) 3:37.37 PR; 3. Lincoln (Can) 3:39.80;… 
7. Boylan-Pett (US) 3:41.82; 8. Debole (US) 
3:42.08; 9. Thompson (US) 3:42.29 PR;… 
11. Schmitz (US) 3:43.97.

III–1. Alcorn (US) 3:45.81.
3000: I–1. Molefe (SA) 7:53.27 PR; 2. Sato 

(Jpn) 7:53.56 PR;… 7. Kloos (US) 8:02.43 
PR. II–1. Pierce (US) 8:07.28; 2. Sayenko 
(US) 8:07.46 PR.

110H(-1.5): 1. Townsend (US) 13.74.
HJ: 1. Stroobants (Bel) 7-2½ (2.20).

GENT WOMEN
800: 1. Vessey (US) 2:00.04 PR (misses 

Berlin-A by 0.04); 2. Sinclair (Jam) 2:01.10; 
3. Johnson (US) 2:01.32; 4. De Grande (Bel) 
2:03.12 PR; 5. Johnstone (Can) 2:04.04; 6. 
Green (US) 2:04.91.

1500: I–1. Martinez (US) 4:09.52 PR; 2. 
Belete (Eth) 4:09.88 PR; 3. Munćan (Ser) 
4:10.19; 4. McNeice (Ire) 4:10.30 PR; 5. Gallo 
(US) 4:10.39; 6. Centrowitz (US) 4:10.76;

7. Dahl (US) 4:10.85 PR; 8. Howard (Can) 
4:11.71 PR; 9. Donaghue (US) 4:12.07 
PR; 10. Dicrescenzo (US) 4:12.85 PR; 11. 
Culley (US) 4:13.18 PR; 12. Hastings (US) 
4:15.77 PR.

II–1. Galaviz (US) 4:20.12;… 3. Garrahan 
(US) 4:23.40.

JOENSUU
  Joensuu, Finland, July 22—
100(-1.3): 1. Clarke (Jam) 10.25; 2. Dixon 

(US) 10.31.
200(-0.5): 1. Willie (US) 20.70.
800: 1. Hicks (US) 1:48.41.
3000: 1. Keskisalo (Fin) 7:49.05 PR.
110H(-1.5): 1. Brown (US) 13.60; 2. Bog-

danof (US) 13.87.
LJ: 1. Kim (SK) 26-9¾ (8.17); 2. Evilä 

(Fin) 26-3 (8.00); 3. Beckford (Jam) 25‑8¼w 
(7.83).

HT: 1. Karjalainen (Fin) 253-6 (77.26).
JT: 1. Wirkkala (Fin) 286-2 (87.23) PR; 2. 

Ruuskanen (Fin) 278-11 (85.03).

JOENSUU WOMEN
100(-1.0): 1. Brooks (Jam) 11.39; 2. 

Asumnu (US) 11.40.
200(-0.5): 1. Asumnu 22.88; 2. Brooks 

23.02.
HJ: 1. Mullen (US) 6-3¼ (1.91).
PV: 1. Nikkanen (Fin) 14-3½ (4.36);… 4. 

Owen (US) 13-1½ (4.00).
LJ: 1. Reese (US) 21-8¾ (6.62); 2. Jarrett 

(Jam) 21-5¼ (6.53).

CUXHAVEN
  Cuxhaven, Germany, July 22—
100(0.1): 1. Hunter (US) 10.24 PR.
200(0.2): 1. Hunter (US) 20.36 PR. 

II(0.0)–1. Hoogmoed (Hol) 21.14;… dnf—
Jelks (US).

400: 1. Henry (VI) 45.95.

800: 1. Mohamed (Bhr) 1:47.75.
1500: 1. Iguider (Mor) 3:36.25; 2. Schlan-

gen (Ger) 3:37.57.
110H(0.5): 1. Mitchum (US) 13.30; 2. 

Brathwaite (Bar) 13.37; 3. Sedoc (Hol) 13.53; 
4. Kelley (US) 13.56.

Field Events
PV: 1. Schulze (Ger) 18-8¼ (5.70); 2. 

Spiegelburg (Ger) 18-4½ (5.60); 3. Kim (SK) 
18-½ (5.50).

SP (7/21): 1. Bartels (Ger) 69-3¼ (21.11); 
2. Sack (Ger) 67-1½ (20.46).

JT: 1. Häber (Ger) 273-10 (83.46) PR; 2. 
Frydrych (CzR) 266-11 (81.37) PR; 3. Frank 
(Ger) 261-7 (79.74).

CUXHAVEN WOMEN
100(0.1): 1. Calvert (Jam) 11.60; 2. An. 

Williams (US) 11.62.
200(0.4): 1. Power (Can) 23.16; 2. 

Pryer (GB) 23.20 PR; 3. Ch. Williams (US) 
23.39.

400: 1. Woods (US) 52.77.
800: 1. Calatayud (Cub) 2:01.38; 2. Burnett 

(Guy) 2:01.87; 3. García (Col) 2:01.90.
100H(0.0): 1. Whyte (Can) 12.93; 2. Lewis 

(US) 13.13.
400H: 1. Wright (Lbr) 56.77.
SP (7/21): 1. Kleinert (Ger) 64-4½ (19.62); 

2. Hinrichs (Ger) 61-4 (18.69).

KARLSTAD
  Karlstad, Sweden, July 23 (wet & 

cold)—
100(-0.1): 1. Brown (Tri) 10.61.
200(1.1): 1. Wissman (Swe) 21.03.
400: 1. Yusif (Sud) 46.47.
1000: 1. Kaki (Sud) 2:20.18; 2. Claesson 

(Swe) 2:21.00 PR; 3. Smith (US) 2:21.35 (out 
AL);… 5. Brown (US) 2:21.83 PR.

St: 1. Kosgei (Ken) 8:36.58; 2. Biwott (Ken) 
8:39.27 PR; 3. Kiprono (Ken) 8:40.19 PR; 4. 

Bruce (US) 8:40.35; 5. Kloos (US) 8:49.72;… 
7. Warrenburg (US) 8:51.13.

110H(-1.1): 1. Porter (US) 13.72; 2. 
Nossmy (Swe) 13.85; 3. Kronberg (Swe) 
13.90; 4. Townsend (US) 13.91.

400H: 1. Yoshida (Jpn) 50.88.
PV: 1. Kivioja (Fin) 16-5¼ (5.01);… nh—

Mondschein (US), Stevenson (US), Deleo 
(US), Bencomo (US), Talley (US).

SP: 1. Urtans (Lat) 65-2¼ (19.87); 2. 
Peetre (Est) 63-8¼ (19.41); 3. Winger (US) 
63-2¼ (19.26)

KARLSTAD WOMEN
100(0.1): 1. Moore (US) 11.43.
800: 1. Edwards (Can) 2:03.57; …4. Ritz 

(US) 2:05.44 PR.
100H(-1.2): 1. Perry (US) 13.02.
400H: 1. Wallace (US) 57.42.
DT: 1. Breisch (US) 187-10 (57.26).

LAPINLAHTI
  Lapinlahti, Finland, July 25—
100(0.2): 1. Dixon (US) 10.06; 2. Clarke 

(Jam) 10.11; 3. Willie (US) 10.36.
400: 1. Nagmeldin (Sud) 46.74.
800: 1. Hendricks (SA) 1:47.73; 2. Hicks 

(US) 1:48.19.
2000: 1. Keskisalo (Fin) 5:00.32 NR; 2. 

Limo (Ken) 5:03.55; 3. Kloos (US) 5:09.44 
PR (out AL).

110H(1.9): 1. Sonck (Fin) 13.65 PR;… 
dnf—Bogdanof (US).

Field Events
HJ: 1. Torro (Fin) 7-3¼ (2.22).
LJ: 1. Evilä (Fin) 26-1 (7.95); 2. Kim 

(SK) 26-¼ (7.93); 3. Beckford (Jam) 25-10 
(7.87).

HT: 1. Pars (Hun) 257-8 (78.55); 2. Sh-
ayunov (Blr) 256-0 (78.04); 3. Karjalainen 
(Fin) 250-8 (76.40).

JT: 1. Pitkämäki (Fin) 288-0 (87.79); 2. 
Ruuskanen (Fin) 268-2 (81.74).

LAPINLAHTI WOMEN
100(0.2): 1. Brooks (Jam) 11.17; 2. 

Asumnu (US) 11.23.
400: 1. Barnes (US) 53.36.
800: 1. Yekymenko (Ukr) 2:04.56.
100H(1.0): 1. Lucas (Tri) 13.02.
HJ: 1. Iljustsenko (Est) 6-3¼ (1.91) NR; 

2. Mullen (US) 6-2 (1.88).
PV: 1. Nikkanen (Fin) 14-7½ (4.46) NR;… 

4. Owen (US) 13-1½ (4.00).
LJ: 1. Griva (Lat) 20-11¾w (6.39).
DT: 1. Breisch (US) 198-7 (60.53).

BARCELONA
  Barcelona, Spain, July 25—
200: I(-1.0)–1. Edward (Pan) 20.25; 2. 

Patton (US) 20.32; 3. Mullings (Jam) 20.41; 
4. Callender (Tri) 20.58; 5. Palacios (Hon) 
20.81; 6. Atkins (Bah) 20.89.

II(0.2)–1. Burns (Tri) 20.82;.
400: I–1. Kikaya (Con) 45.35; 2. Gillick 

(Ire) 45.48; 3. Henry (VI) 45.54; 4. K. Borlée 
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(Bel) 45.72; 5. Collazo (Cub) 45.81; 
6. Neville (US) 45.81; 7. Blackwood (Jam) 

46.01; 8. Williamson (US) 46.72; 9. A. Wil-
liams (Bah) 47.60.

II–1. Steffensen (Aus) 46.08; 2. Mar-
ciniszyn (Pol) 46.37.

800: 1. Barrios (Spa) 1:46.43; 2. Marco 
(Spa) 1:46.61.

1500: 1. Ruíz (Spa) 3:36.97; 2. Casado 
(Spa) 3:37.79; 3. van der Westhuizen (SA) 
3:37.83; 4. Chamney (Ire) 3:37.84; 5. Fernán-
dez (Spa) 3:37.93; 

6. Obrist (Ita) 3:37.97; 7. Cheboi (Ken) 
3:38.05; 8. España (Spa) 3:38.09; 9. Baba 
(Mor) 3:38.17; 10. Rassioui (Mor) 3:38.72; 
11. Carriqueo (Arg) 3:39.99.

St: 1. Kiprotich (Ken) 8:17.03; 2. Chumba 
(Ken) 8:17.44; 3. Chelimo (Ken) 8:17.46; 
4. Blanco (Spa) 8:19.69; 5. Chemlal (Mor) 
8:20.81; 6. Kiptum (Ken) 8:20.88 PR; 

7. Kosgei (Ken) 8:21.17; 8. Chirchir 
(Ken) 8:22.90; 9. Mullera (Spa) 8:22.94; 
10. Makhloufi (Alg) 8:25.53; 11. Terer (Ken) 
8:27.57; 12. Kamal (Qat) 8:27.82.

5000: 1. Kipruto (Ken) 13:08.98; 2. Cherui-
yot (Ken) 13:15.69; 3. Kirui (Ken) 13:15.90 
PR; 4. Tesfamriam (Eri) 13:16.59 PR; 5. 
Warga (Eth) 13:24.71; 6. Takezawa (Jpn) 
13:26.90; 7. Rashed (Qat) 13:31.10.

110H: I(0.1)–1. Richardson (US) 13.39; 
2. Thomas (Jam) 13.41; 3. Quiñónez (Spa) 
13.45; 4. Mitchum (US) 13.52; 5. Brown (US) 
13.58; 6. Sedoc (Hol) 13.59; 7. Schwarzer 
(Ger) 13.84; 8. Herring (US) 13.96.

II(-0.1)–1. Kelley (US) 13.51; 2. Kiss (Hun) 
13.59; 3. Vivancos (Spa) 13.60.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Pérez (Cub) 7-5¾ (2.28); 2. Sposób 

(Pol) 7-5 (2.26); 3. tie, Bednarek (Pol) & 
Bermejo (Spa) 7-5; 

5. tie, Kgosiemang (Bot) & Zaytsev (Blr) 
7-3¾ (2.23); 7. Moffatt (US) 7-2½ (2.20); 8. 
tie, Nuyens (Hol) & Nieto (US) 7-2½.

LJ: 1. Mokoena (SA) 27-2½ (8.29); 2. 
Johnson (US) 26-6½w (8.09); 3. Al-Sabee 
(Sau) 26-4½ (8.04); 

4. Nima (Alg) 25-10 (7.87); 5. Turner (US) 
25-6¼ (7.78); 6. Novotný (CzR) 25-5½w 
(7.76); 7. Kitchens (US) 25-4 (7.72).

SP: 1. Majewski (Pol) 71-0 (21.64) PR; 2. 
Cantwell (US) 68-5 (20.85); 3. Mikhnevich 
(Blr) 68-2¼ (20.78); 4. Scott (Jam) 65-5 
(19.94); 5. Taylor (US) 65-4 (19.91); 6. 
Martínez (Spa) 65-¾ (19.83).

DT: 1. Kövágó (Hun) 217-3 (66.23); 2. 
Casañas (Spa) 214-10 (65.49); 3. Pestano 
(Spa) 211-7 (64.51); 4. Małachowski (Pol) 
210-11 (64.28); 

5. Rome (US) 204-10 (62.45); 6. Israel 
(Est) 203-10 (62.13); 7. Waltz (US) 195-10 
(59.71); 8. Martínez (Cub) 195-2 (59.50); 9. 
Schärer (Swi) 190-10 (58.17).

BARCELONA WOMEN
200(-0.6): 1. Campbell-Brown (Jam) 22.37; 

2. Facey (Jam) 22.87; 3. Floyd-Broadnax 
(US) 22.97; 4. Ch. Williams (US) 23.01; 5. 

McLaughlin (Jam) 23.08; 6. Montsho (Bot) 
23.64; 7. Díaz (Cub) 23.75.

400: 1. Hastings (US) 51.30; 2. Terrero 
(Cub) 51.87; 3. Woods (US) 51.98; 4. Lloyd 
(Jam) 52.02; 5. Bonne (Cub) 52.70; 6. Day 
(Jam) 52.77; 7. Muir (Can) 52.97.

1500: 1. Fernández (Spa) 4:02.43 PR; 2. I. 
Fuentes-Pila (Spa) 4:05.57; 3. Herzog (Hol) 
4:06.07 PR; 4. Mishchenko (Ukr) 4:06.87; 5. 
Stellingwerff (Can) 4:08.96; 6. Byrne (Ire) 
4:09.35; 7. Plis (Pol) 4:09.55.

St: 1. Domínguez (Spa) 9:09.39 NR (WL) 
(5, 9 W); 2. Arias (Spa) 9:32.48 PR; 3. Tóth 
(Hun) 9:38.79; 4. Martín (Spa) 9:45.38; 
5. Durka (Sud) 9:50.74;… dnf—Inzikuru 
(Uga).

400H: 1. Jesien (Pol) 55.23; 2. Wright (Lbr) 
55.96; 3. Carey (Ire) 56.32; 4. Titimets (Ukr) 
56.79; 5. Ceccarelli (Ita) 56.84.

Field Events
PV: 1. Ptácníková (CzR) 14-7½ (4.46); 2. 

Holliday (US) 14-7½; 3. Agirre (Spa) 14-3½ 
(4.36); 4. Ryjikh (Ger) 14-3½; 5. Duclos (Can) 
14-3½ PR; 6. Costa (Bra) 13-1¾ (4.01).

HT: 1. Heidler (Ger) 238-3 (72.62); 2. Klaas 
(Ger) 234-7 (71.50); 3. Thondike (Cub) 230-7 
(70.29); 4. Dahlgren (Arg) 220-7 (67.24); 5. 
Gilreath (US) 219-8 (66.95); 6. Matoshka (Blr) 
215-4 (65.63);… nm—Joyce (Can).

— National Champs —
FRANCE MEN

  Angers, July 23–25—
100(-0.5): 1. Pognon 10.39. 200(1.7): 

1. Mbandjock 20.58 PR. 400: 1. Djhone 
45.61.

800: 1. Lastennet 1:47.01. 1500: 1. Baala 
3:45.92; 2. Tahri 3:46.56;… dnf—Mekhissi-
Benabbad (Fra). St: 1. Zouaoui Dandrieux 
8:33.80. 5000: 1. Smaïl 13:55.81. 

110H(2.4): 1. Bascou 13.41w; 2. Lavanne 
13.46w; 3. Darien 13.48w. 400H: 1. Kechi 
49.93. 20W: 1. Diniz 1:22:50

HJ: 1. Hanany 7-5¾ (2.28). PV: 1. Mesnil 
18-8¼ (5.70); 2. Lavillenie 18-2½ (5.55). LJ: 
1. Sdiri 26-7¼ (8.11); 2. Gomis 26-3½ (8.01). 
TJ: 1. Tamgho 56-1¾ (17.11).

SP: 1. Niaré 63-7½ (19.39). DT: 1. Vili 
200‑7 (61.14). HT: 1. Bortoluzzi 235-7 
(71.80). JT: 1. Tipotio 254-5 (77.55). Dec: 
1. El Fassi 7733.

FRANCE WOMEN
100(-1.9): 1. Soumare 11.55. 200(1.7): 

1. Danois 23.07 PR. 400: 1. Désert-Mariller 
52.31.

800: 1. Dehiba 2:06.24. 1500: 1. Dehiba 
4:11.87. St: 1. Olivarès 9:39.39. 5000: 1. 
Bardelle 16:35.24. 100H(0.4): 1. Gomis 
13.15, Billaud (Fra). 400H: 1. Kassambara 
56.43. 20W: 1. Guinaudeau 1:39:59.

HJ: 1. Skotnik 6-3½ (1.92). PV: 1. Tavares 
(Por) 14-3¼ (4.35) NR. LJ: 1. Gladone 21-0 
(6.40). TJ: 1. Gladone 46-4¼ (14.13) PR; 2. 

N’zola Meso 46-3¼ (14.10).
SP: 1. Vili (NZ) 66-2½ (20.18). DT: 1. 

Robert-Michon 194-7 (59.30). HT: 1. Falzon 
231-6 (70.56); 2. Montebrun 27-0 (69.21). 
JT: 1. Vigliano 182-2 (55.52). Hept: 1. De 
Aniceto 6080 PR.

RUSSIA MEN
  Cheboksary, July 23–26 (*=named to 

WC team; more names to be added after 
Russian Cup next weekend)—

100(0.0): 1. Petryashov 10.41; 2. Idrisov 
10.46; 3. Yepishin 10.52.

200: 1. Teplykh 20.80; 2. Smirnov 20.97; 
3. Petryashov 21.01 PR.

400: 1. Dyldin* 45.80; 2. Svechkar 46.20; 
3. Kruglyakov 46.48; 4. Kokorin 46.50 (* 
first 4 named for 4x4); 5. Babarykin 46.56; 
6. Buryak 46.61.

800: 1. Borzakovskiy* 1:46.60; 2. Koldin 
1:47.25; 3. Bogdanov 1:48.00.

1500: 1. Tukhtachev 3:43.43; 2. Osipov 
3:43.48; 3. Smirnov 3:43.59.

St: 1. Minshin* 8:28.61; 2. Farnosov 
8:30.48; 3. Ivanenko 8:35.66.

5000: 1. Orlov 13:36.80; 2. Sayapin 
13:45.60 =PR; 3. Kiselev 13:45.88 =PR.

10,000: 1. Rybakov* 28:19.13; 2. Rybakov 
28:19.39; 3. Kiselev 28:38.96 PR.

110H(0.0): 1. Borisov 13.60; 2. Shabanov 
13.66 PR; 3. Peremota 13.75.

400H: 1. Derevyagin* 49.87; 2. Antmanis 
50.15; 3. Lipskiy 50.40; 4. Mishanin 50.71.

Mar: Kulkov*.
20W: Borchin*, Trofimov*, Krivov*.
50W: Nizhegorodov*, Kirdyapkin*, An-

dronov*.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Ukhov* 7-8½ (2.35) out PR (=out 

WL); 2. Rybakov* 7-8½ (=out WL); 3. 
Tereshin* 7-7¾ (2.33); 4. Shustov 7-6 (2.29); 
5. Dmitrik 7-6; 6. Tsvetkov 7-5 (2.26).

PV: 1. Chistyakov* 18-8¼ (5.70); 2. 
Gripich* 18-8¼ PR; 3. Pavlov* 18-8¼; 4. 
Kucheryanu 18-4½ (5.60); 5. Gerasimov 
(Rus) 17-10½ (5.45); 6. Lavrinenko (Rus) 
17-10½;… nh—Starodubtsev.

LJ: 1. Shkurlatov 26-0 (7.92); 2. Mikhailovs-
kiy 25-10¾ (7.89); 3. Petrov 25-7½ (7.81).

TJ: 1. Spasovkhodskiy* 56-6 (17.22); 
2. Moiseyenko (Uzb; in process of nation-
change) 55-9 (16.99) PR; 3. Plotnir 55-8¼ 
(16.97); 4. Petrenko 54-7¼ (16.64).

SP: 1. Sidorov* 68-7¾ (20.92) PR; 2. 
Sofyin* 67-6¾ (20.59); 3. Lyuboslavskiy 
66‑3¼ (20.20); 4. Lobynya 63-7 (19.38) 
PR.

DT: 1. Pishchalnikov* 213-8 (65.13); 2. 
Borichevskiy 196-7 (59.92); 3. Sedyuk* 195-5 
(59.56); 4. Alekseyev 191-4 (58.32).

HT: 1. Zagornyi* 262-5 (80.00); 2. Vin-
ichenko 254-10 (77.69); 3. Korolev 243-5 
(74.21); 4. Velikopolskiy 239-11 (73.14).

JT: 1. Makarov* 276-4 (84.24); 2. Korotkov* 
273-1 (83.24); 3. Ivanov* 270-4 (82.40); 4. 
Sukhomlinov (Rus) 262-5 (80.00).
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Dec: Sysoyev*, Pogorelov*, Kharla-
mov*.

RUSSIA WOMEN
100: 1. Polyakova* 11.21; 2. Geflikh* 11.38; 

3. Nabokina 11.43; 4. Butusova 11.45.
200: 1. Gushchina 22*.71; 2. Bolsun 

22.80; 3. Zaytseva 22.82; 4. Rusakova* 
22.99; 5. Chermoshanskaya* 23.03; 6. 
Antyukh 23.19.

400: 1. Krivoshapka* 49.71 (PR at start 
of year—51.24); 2. Kapachinskaya* 49.97 
PR; 3. Litvinova* 50.27 PR; 4. Nazarova 
50.56; 5. Firova 50.93; 6. Antyukh 51.01 
(*4-5-6 for 4x4).

Heats: IV–1. Krivoshapka 50.33. Semis: 
I–1. Krivoshapka 49.29 PR.

800: 1. Savinova* 1:59.01; 2. Klyuka* 
1:59.08; 3. Andrianova 2:00.16; 3. Zinurova 
2:00.16; 5. Rusanova 2:01.31; 6. Zolotova 
2:01.61;… dnc—Alminova. (Kofanova*)

Heats: II–1. Alminova 1:57.86 PR (WL). 
III–1. Rusanova 1:58.99 PR. III–1. Zolotova 
1:59.85. IV–1. Zinurova 1:59.82.

1500: 1. Alminova* 3:58.41 PR; 2. Yev-
dokimova* 3:59.66; 3. Zbrozhek* 4:00.86; 
4. Zolotova 4:02.49; 5. Pantelyeva 4:03.92; 
6. Martynova 4:05.40.

St: 1. Zarudneva* 9:13.18 PR (WL) (13, 
x W); 2. Sidorchenkova* 9:22.15 PR; 3. 
Kharlamova 9:33.20; 4. Gorshkova 9:50.24 
PR. (Galkina*, Volkova*)

5000: 1. Konovalova 14:42.06; 2. Aga-
fonova 15:06.98 PR; 3. Grechishnikova* 
15:16.88; 4. Sokolova 15:33.04. (Pop-
kova*)

10,000: 1. Shobukhova* 30:30.93 PR; 2. 
Konovalova* 30:32.53 PR; 3. Agafonova* 
31:10.68 PR; 4. Abitova 31:40.00; 5. Zhi-
lyayeva 31:40.97.

100H(0.0): 1. Kondakova* 12.90; 2. Dek-
tyareva* 12.96; 3. Antonova 13.25.

400H: 1. Pechonkina* 54.86; 2. Ott 56.09; 
3. Churakova 56.16; 4. Obedina 56.30.

Mar: Zakharova*, Yulmanova*, Glok*, 
Biktimirova*, Morgunova*.

20W: Kaniskina*, Kiryapkina*, Sokolova*, 
Yemelyanova*.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Chicherova* 6-6¾ (2.00); 2. Sle-

sarenko* 6-5 (1.96); 3. Shkolina* 6-5; 4. 
Gordeyeva 6-4¼ (1.94); 5. Klyugina 6-3¼ 
(1.91); 6. Kivimyagi 6-1½ (1.87).

PV: 1. Golubchikova* 15-3 (4.65); 2. Sh-
vedova 15-1 (4.60); 3. Polnova 14-9 (4.50); 
4. Kiryashova 14-9; 5. Volik 13-1½ (4.00). 
(Isinbayeva*; 2 more to come; Feofanova 
currently injured)

LJ: 1. Sokolova* 22-8½ (6.92) PR; 2. 
Meleshina* (née Simagina) 22-3 (6.78); 
3. Kucherenko 22-3 (6.78); 4. Balayeva 
21-8 (6.60); 5. Ignatkina 21-6¾ (6.57) PR. 
(Lebedeva*)

TJ: 1. Alyokhina(Lebedeva*) (Rus) 49-8¼ 
(15.14) PR; 2. Pyatykh(Lebedeva*) (Rus) 48-
1¾ (14.67); 3. Kayukov (Rus) 48-½ (14.64); 
4. Gurova (Rus) 47-3 (14.40); 5. Matveyeva 

(Rus) 46-8¼ (14.23). (Lebedeva*)

SP: 1. Avdeyeva(Lebedeva*) 65-10¼ 
(20.07) PR; 2. Khudoroshkina 57-¼ (17.38); 
3. Omarova 56-8 (17.27); 4. Kirichenko 
53‑8¼ (16.36).

DT: 1. Sadova(Lebedeva*) 214-7 (65.40); 
2. Saykina(Lebedeva*) 202-11 (61.86); 
3. Korotkova 197-7 (60.22); 4. Yesipchuk 
190-11 (58.20).

HT: 1. Lysenko* 250-8 (76.41) (first meet 
since 2-year drug ban); 2. Kondratyeva 222-7 
(67.84) PR; 3. Bespalova 214-7 (65.42).

JT: 1. Zabruskova 203-1 (61.90); 2. Aba-
kumova 199-2 (60.72).

Hept: Chernova*.

UKRAINE MEN
  Yalta, Ukraine, July 22–23—
100(0.0): 1. Vasyukov 10.47. 200(-0.1): 1. 

Bodrov 20.88. 400: 1. Knysh 46.20.
800: 1. Osmolovych 1:49.43. 1500: 1. 

Labovskyy 3:42.48. St: 1. Slobodenyuk 
8:37.07. 5000: 1. Lebid 14:04.34. 10,000: 1. 
Matviychuk 29:52.11. 110H(0.0): 1. Ilariani 
(Geo) 13.72. 400H: 1. Melnykov 50.51.

HJ: 1. Shapoval 7-4½ (2.25). PV: 1. Korch-
mid 18-6½ (5.65). LJ: 1. Makarchev 26-1¾ 
(7.97). TJ: 1. Savolaynen 56-4 (17.17); 2. 
Semenenko 56-3¾ (17.16) PR.

SP: 1. Borodkin 64-3¼ (19.59). DT: 1. 
Semenov 198-10 (60.60). HT: 1. Rubanko 
261-5 (79.69). JT: 1. Pyatnytsya 255-1 
(77.76). Dec: 1. Nikitin 7845.

UKRAINE WOMEN
100(-0.1): 1. Pogrebnyak 11.51. 200(0.0): 

1. Ryemyen 23.56 PR. 400: 1. Pygyda 
51.50.

800: 1. Petlyuk 1:59.30. 1500: 1. Petlyuk 
4:06.51 PR; 2. Mishchenko 4:08.04.. St: 1. 
Mara 9:55.20 PR. 5000: 1. Holovchenko 
15:49.86. 10,000: 1. Holovchenko 33:04.08. 
100H(-0.4): 1. Snigur 13.40. 400H: 1. Yarosh-
chuk 57.80.

HJ: 1. Styopina 6-2¼ (1.89). PV: 1. Ruyeva 
13-9¼ (4.20) PR. LJ: 1. Molchanova 22-1¾ 
(6.75). TJ: 1. Mamyeyeva 47-2¼ (14.38) 
PR.

SP: 1. Nasonova 51-11 (15.82). DT: 1. Kar-
sak 190-3 (57.98). HT: 1. Sekachova 237-3 
(72.33). JT: 1. Ivankova 189-2 (57.67).

Hept: 1. Yosypenko 6412 PR (13.74, 
6-0/1.83, 42-4¾/12.92, 23.90, 20-11¼/6.38w, 
158-10/48.43, 2:16.62).

— European Junior 
Championships —

  Novi Sad, Serbia, July 23–26—
100(0.2): 1. Lemaître (Fra) 10.04 NJR (=3, 

=3 WJ); 2. Guliyev (Aze) 10.16; 3. Ayanful 
(GB) 10.37 PR.

200(-0.1): 1. Guliyev 20.33; 2. Hering (Ger) 
20.83; 3. Marani (Ita) 21.03.

400: 1. Clarke (GB) 45.59 PR; 2. Jaros 

(Pol) 46.75 PR; 3. Persent (GB) 46.82.

800: 1. López (Spa) 1:48.25; 2. Brooks (GB) 
1:49.21; 3. Sheplyakov (Rus) 1:49.37.

1500: 1. Bustos (Spa) 3:53.31; 2. Çevik 
(Tur) 3:54.30; 3. Horsfield (GB) 3:54.56.

St: 1. Abadía (Spa) 8:47.45 PR; 2. Wilkin-
son (GB) 8:51.54 PR; 3. D’Hoedt (Bel) 
8:51.76 PR.

5000: 1. Ibrahimov (Aze) 14:01.19; 2. 
Zivec (CzR) 14:10.58 PR; 3. Fernández 
(Spa) 14:20.14 PR.

10,000: 1. Ibrahimov 30:06.64 NJR; 2. 
Lawson (GB) 30:35.62; 3. Platonau (Blr) 
30:55.92 PR.

110H(1.1): 1. Clarke (GB) 13.37 NJR; 
2. Shubenkov (Rus) 13.40; 3. Linnik (Blr) 
13.41 NJR.

400H: 1. Giehl (Ger) 50.85 PR; 2. Dom-
browski (Ger) 51.28; 3. Andriyanov (Rus) 
51.43 PR.

10W: 1. Yemelyanov (Rus) 40:20.86; 2. 
Strelkov (Rus) 40:24.97 PR; 3. Filipchuk 
(Rus) 40:29.35 PR.

4 x 100: 1. Germany 39.33 (Schmidt, Her-
ing, Föstl, Göltl); 2. Czech Republic 39.57 
NJR; 3. Great Britain 39.78.

4 x 400: 1. Great Britain 3:07.85 (Persent, 
McDonald, Wake, Clarke); 2. Germany 
3:08.11; 3. Italy 3:09.87.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Mudrov (Rus) 7-4½ (2.25) PR; 2. 

Tan (Tur) 7-4½ NJR; 3. Naumovich (Blr) 
7-2¼ (2.19) PR.

PV: 1. Weiler (Ger) 17-2¾ (5.25); 2. 
Zhelyabin (Rus) 17-2¾; 3. Väyrynen (Fin) 
16-10¾ (5.15) PR.

LJ: 1. Menkov (Rus) 26-2¼ (7.98); 2. 
Maslowski (Pol) 25-9¼ (7.85) PR; 3. Bog-
danov (Rus) 25-5½ (7.76).

TJ: 1. Fyodorov (Rus) 54-8¼w (16.67); 2. 
Karaca (Tur) 52-10 (16.10) NJR; 3. Kovalovs 
(Lat) 52-7¼ (16.03) PR.

SP: 1. Storl (Ger) 73-6 (22.40) (x, 2 
WJ) (73-6, 72-5 [x, 6 WJ], f, 69-11½, f, f) 
(22.40, 22.07, f, 21.32, f, f); 2. Nesterenko 
(Ukr) 66‑4¼ (20.22); 3. Müller (Ger) 64-5 
(19.63).

DT: 1. Nesterenko 215-7 (65.73) (x, 11 
WJ); 2. Wolf (Ger) 206-9 (63.02); 3. Premeru 
(Cro) 200‑1 (60.98).

HT: 1. Martynyuk (Ukr) 260-11 (79.54); 2. 
Hudi (Hun) 259-8 (79.14) PR; 3. Cienfuegos 
(Spa) 259-7 (79.12).

JT: 1. Hofmann (Ger) 248-11 (75.89); 2. 
Wöschler (Ger) 241-8 (73.66); 3. Grzeszczuk 
(Pol) 241-3 (73.55) PR.

Dec: 1. Van Der Plaetsen (Bel) 7769 NJR; 
2. Olson (Swe) 7734 PR; 3. Kazmirek (Ger) 
7639 PR.

EURO JUNIORS WOMEN
100(1.0): 1. Kwadwo (Ger) 11.42; 2. 

Akinyemi (Nor) 11.47 PR; 3. Ograzeanu 
(Rom) 11.47.

200(2.5): 1. Ograzeanu 23.70w; 2. Tam-
kova (Rus) 23.72w; 3. Kielbasinska (Pol) 
23.75w.
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400: 1. Baraley (Ukr) 52.80; 2. Gafiyatullina 
(Rus) 53.51; 3. Hjelmer (Swe) 54.01 PR.

800: 1. Lavric (Rom) 2:04.12; 2. Harrer 
(Ger) 2:04.51; 3. Zavyalova (Rus) 2:04.59.

1500: 1. Yachmeneva (Rus) 4:14.64 PR; 
2. Abdullayeva (Aze) 4:16.63 PR; 3. Sujew 
(Ger) 4:16.86.

St: 1. Grøvdal (Nor) 9:43.69; 2. Abdul-
layeva 9:55.95 NR NJR; 3. Webb (GB) 
10:10.34 PR.

3000: 1. Korobkina (Rus) 9:13.35 PR; 
2. Avery (GB) 9:13.68 PR; 3. Small (GB) 
9:15.47 PR.

5000: 1. Grøvdal (Nor) 15:45.45; 2. 
Purdue (GB) 15:55.96; 3. Inglese (Ita) 
16:41.37 PR.

100H(1.6): 1. Zagré (Bel) 13.21; 2. Peder-
sen (Nor) 13.49; 3. Toure (Fra) 13.52.

400H: 1. Müller (Ger) 57.16; 2. Andric (Ser) 
57.55 NR NJR; 3. Artyukh (Blr) 58.09.

10W: 1. Alembekova (Rus) 46:31.07; 2. 
Palmisano (Ita) 46:59.47; 3. Ochotnikova 
(Rus) 47:04.97 PR.

4 x 100: 1. Germany 44.86 (Kwadwo, 
Günther, Bahl, Sophia Spelmeyer); 2. Poland 
45.12; 3. Holland 45.88.

4 x 400: 1. Ukraine 3:35.82 (Zemlyak, 
Krasnoshchok, Lohvynenko, Baraley); 2. 
Russia 3:36.25; 3. Germany 3:37.83.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Mamlina (Rus) 6-3¼ (1.91) PR; 2. 

Vuković (Mac) 6-2¼ (1.89) NR; 3. Ayhan 
(Tur) 6-2¼ NJR.

PV: 1. Schultze (Ger) 13-9¼ (4.20); 2. 
Kolesova (Rus) 13-5¼ (4.10); 3. Holm 
(Den) 13-5¼.

LJ: 1. Klishina (Rus) 22-3¾ (6.80) PR; 
2. Spanović (Ser) 22-¼ (6.71) NR, NJR; 3. 
Jagaciak (Pol) 20-7¾ (6.29).

TJ: 1. Pintsaar (Est) 45-7 (13.89) PR; 2. 
Sandu (Rom) 44-8 (13.61) PR; 3. Elbe (Ger) 
44-5½ (13.55).

SP: 1. Hryshko (Blr) 57-8½ (17.59); 2. 
Burkhardt (Ger) 54-0 (16.46); 3. Kleeberg 
(Ger) 52-4 (15.95).

DT: 1. Perković (Cro) 204-10 (62.44) 
NR, NJR; 2. Fischer (Ger) 180-9 (55.11); 3. 
Rodrigues (Por) 174-4 (53.14).

HT: 1. Perie (Rom) 225-0 (68.59); 2. Ozorai 
(Hun) 209-0 (63.70); 3. Hitchon (GB) 207-3 
(63.18) NJR.

JT: 1. Jelaca (Ser) 198-0 (60.35) NR NJR; 
2. Mor (Pol) 175-9 (53.57); 3. Kopplin (Ger) 
174-9 (53.26) PR.

Hept: 1. Schäfer (Ger) 5697; 2. Cachová 
(CzR) 5660; 3. Sprunger (Swi) 5552.

Status Quo
The latest in the aches, pain & eligibil-

ity departments:
The season is over for Florida State’s 

NCAA 400 champion (in a Belgian Re-
cord 44.78) Jonathan Borlée, due to a 
right foot stress fracture.

Two-time Olympic 200 champ Ve-
ronica Campbell-Brown has recovered 
from the infected toe on her left foot that 
stalled her spring training when she was 
hit by a cramped or strained hamstring in 
the Athens 100.

Spain’s Mercedes Chilla, the ’06 Euro 
javelin bronze medalist, may miss the 
Worlds due to shoulder and back prob-
lems that may require surgery.

Three-time world discus champ Fran-
ka Dietzsch of Germany will try to de-
fend her title in Berlin despite struggling 
with physical ailments and confidence is-
sues. “I still believe the discus will fly far,” 
says the 41-year-old.

Worlds participation is in question for 
France’s Ladji Doucouré, the ’05 hurdle 
winner, following a right hamstring in-
jury.

German discus thrower Robert Hart-
ing, 2nd in the ’07 WC, has been bothered 
by back pain and says, “I won’t be able to 
compete without pain.”

World Junior vault champion Rafael 
Holzdeppe reinjured a left thigh muscle 
while winning the European Under-23 
title and is questionable.

Not fully recovered from surgery on 
a shin stress fracture: Swedish hurdle star 
Susanna Kallur. Twin sister Jenny Kal-
lur is also out.

Kenyan officials kicked national 10K 
champ Sammy Kitwara off the team af-
ter he competed in a road 10K without 
permission. 

“They didn’t tell me I couldn’t compete 
after selection. Since this was my first time 
on the team, I saw nothing wrong with 
running,” said the 27:44.46 runner.

Osaka 1500 silver medalist Iryna Lish-
chynska sprained an ankle warming up in 
Rome, so missed that race and London.

High hurdles star Xiang Liu wore 
spikes in training for the first time this 
year in mid-July. He hopes to return to 
competing either at the Shanghai GP in 
late September or China’s National Games 
in October.

No Berlin for Russia’s World Indoor 
pole vault champion Yevgeniy Lukya-
nenko, after lymph node surgery.

Piotr Małachowski, Poland’s hope for in the next eNewsletter: 
Monaco & Stockholm GPs

a discus medal, has an injury to the index 
finger of his throwing hand. He’s throwing 
with pain and says if he doesn’t throw well 
at the nationals next weekend he will not 
go to Berlin.

Out for the year while recovering from 
Achilles tendon surgery: Aussie 5000 man 
Craig Mottram.

Christine Ohuruogu pulled out of 
both the Paris Golden League and Lon-
don GP meets due to a hamstring injury. 
Her WC 400 defense is in question.

Irish 100 hurdler Derval O’Rourke 
suffered a strained groin in her Euro Team 
Champs race, but is expected to be healthy 
for Berlin.

Worlds 400H defender Jana Rawlin-
son of Australia may miss Berlin after de-
veloping a bulging disk in her back.

A stress fracture in his foot has sidelined 
German decathlete Michael Schrader 
(8522 PR to win at Götzis), who figured 
to challenge for a medal in Berlin.

Olympic high jump champ Andrey 
Silnov of Russia is out for the year with an 
Achilles problem.

A persistent heel injury will British 
heptathlete Kelly Sotherton out of Ber-
lin.

Vault veteran Toby Stevenson was 
slowed in ’08 by hip and Achilles prob-
lems. But he is healthy this year and ea-
ger for the Worlds. He also acknowledged 
many had written him off last year. “That’s 
the way the sport is,” he says. “It’s about 
what you’ve done lately and I hadn’t done 
much lately.

“That aspect of being forgotten didn’t 
bother me whatsoever—it’s just part of the 
gig. If you can’t handle that, you shouldn’t 
be doing it.”

Two-time world 400 champ Jeremy 
Wariner reunited this year with coach 
Clyde Hart and says they have worked es-
pecially on homestretch strength. “We’ve 
been working on strength endurance and 
speed endurance,” Wariner says.

Beijing 1500 silver medalist Nick Wil-
lis of New Zealand won’t run the 800 in 
Berlin as planned while he recovers from 
hip surgery. He may try to defend his Fifth 
Avenue Mile title later in September.

Retirements: Israeli pole vaulter Alex 
Averbukh (twice Euro champ); British 
400 sprinter Tim Benjamin (5th in the 
Athens 400); Danish putter Joachim Ol-
sen (Athens bronze).

CAS has extended the doping bans on 
five Russian women (more details in the 
next newsletter).
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